Johnson and Christensen (2000), any design where randomization which is a condition for true 

experimental design is omitted, the design is described as quasi-experimental design. 

4.2 Population and Sampling 

The population for the study consisted of fifty thousand five hundred and twenty five 

(50,525) Chemistry class 11 students in all mixed public Senior Secondary Schools in Delta 

State. There are four hundred and seventy one (471) schools in Delta State, one hundred and 

eighty-seven (187) in Delta Central, one hundred and sixty-eight (168) in Delta North and one 

hundred and sixteen (116) in Delta South (Delta State Ministry of Education, 2022).  

The sample for the study consisted of one hundred and forty students from four mixed 

secondary schools randomly selected from two Senatorial Districts. Two schools each were 

selected from each of the Senatorial Districts.